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Previous Applications Covering the Application Site

Approved Applications

No. | Application No. Use/Development Date of Consideration

1 A/TM-LTYY/230 |Temporary Public Vehicle Park 24.2.2012
(for Private Cars) for a Period of 3 [Revoked on 24.10.2013
Years

2 A/TM-LTYY/294 |Temporary Public Vehicle Park 17.4.2015
(Private Cars only) for a Period of [Revoked on 17.7.2015]
3 Years

3 A/TM-LTYY/306 |Temporary Public Vehicle Park 10.6.2016
(Private Cars only) for a Period of
2 Years

4 A/TM-LTYY/349 |Renewal of Planning Approval for 4.5.2018
Temporary Public Vehicle Park
(Private Cars only) for a Period of
2 Years

5 A/TM-LTYY/399 |Temporary Public Vehicle Park 21.8.2020

(Private Cars Only) for a Period of
3 Years

[Revoked on 21.1.2023]
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Government Departments’ General Comments

1. Lands Matters

Comments of the District Lands Officer/Tuen Mun, Lands Department (DLO/TM, LandsD):

the Site falls within a portion of Lot 827 RP in D.D. 130 (“the Lot”). The Lot is an Old
Schedule Lot held under Block Government Lease which contains the restriction that no
structures are allowed to be erected without the prior approval of the Government;

the Site is accessible only via a strip of Government land adjoining Fuk Hang Tsuen Road.
Her office does not carry out maintenance works for the said Government land nor has
granted any right-of-way over the Government land to the Site; and

her advisory comments are in Appendix IV.

2. Building Matters

Comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings Department
(CBS/NTM, BD):

no adverse comment on the application; and

there is no record of approval by the Building Authority (BA) for the structures existing
at the application site and BD is not in a position to offer comments on their suitability
for the use related to the application.

3. Traffic

(@)

(b)

Comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T):
« Nno adverse comment on the application;

Comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways Department
(CHE/NTW,HyD):
« no adverse comment on the application.

4. Environmental

Comments of Director Environmental Protection (DEP):

no objection to the application; and
there has been no environmental complaint concerning the Site received in the past three
years.

5. Drainage
Comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department (CE/MN,

DSD):

no objection in principle to the proposed development from a drainage point of view, and
no adverse comment on the submitted drainage proposal; and



. should the application be approved, a condition should be included to request the
applicant to maintain the drainage proposal for the Site to ensure that it will not cause
adverse drainage impact to the adjacent area.

6. FEire Safety
Comments from the Director of Fire Services (D of FS):

. no objection in principle to the proposal subject to fire service installations (FSIs) being
provided to his satisfaction.

7. District Officer’s Comments
Comments of the District Officer (Tuen Mun), Home Affairs Department (DO(TM), HAD):
. no specific comments on the application.

8. Other Departments’ Comments

The following government departments have no objection to/no comment on the application:

. Director of Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation (DAFC);

. Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department (CE/C, WSD);

. Project Manager (West), CEDD (PM(W), CEDD);

. Commissioner of Police (C of P);

. Director of Electrical and Mechanical Services (DEMS); and

. Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning Department (CTP/UD&L,
PlanD):



(@)

(b)

(©)

(d)
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Recommended Advisory Clauses

to resolve any land issues relating to the development with the concerned owner(s) of the
application site (the Site);

to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Tuen Mun, Lands Department (DLO/TM,
LandsD) that:

() the lot owner is required to apply to her office for a Short Term Waiver to permit
erection of the proposed structures on the Lots. However, there is no guarantee that
the application will be approved. The application will be considered by LandsD
acting in the capacity as the landlord at its sole discretion. In the event that the
application is approved, it would be subject to such terms and conditions as the
Government shall deem fit to do so, including charging of waiver fee, rent, and the
respective deposits and administration fees etc. Besides, given the proposed use is
temporary in nature, only application for regularization or erection of temporary
structure(s) will be considered;

(i) two porches are found within the Site. A piece of Government land adjoining the
western end of the Lot was occupied for car parking use. No permission has been
given for the erection of the said structures with the Site nor the occupation of the
adjoining Government land; and

(ii)  notwithstanding the above, her office reserves the right to take lease enforcement
actions and land control actions as considered appropriate against any unauthorized
erection/extensions/alternations of the structures erected within the subject lots and
illegal occupation of GL at any time irrespective of whether planning permission
will be given or not. Enforcement action will also be taken should any structure is
found erected without prior approval given by her office or in case of any
unauthorized occupation of GL;

to follow the relevant mitigation measures and requirements in the latest “Code of Practice
on Handling the Environmental Aspect of Temporary Uses and Open Storage Sites”
(“COP”) issued by the Environmental Protection Department;

to note the comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways
Department (CHE/NTW,HyD) that the Site is located adjoining with his office’s Contract
No. HY/2022/05 — Widening of Fuk Hang Tsuen Road (Between Castle Peak Road — Lam
Tei and Fuk Hang Tsuen Lane);



(€)

(M

(9)

(h)

to note the comments of Commissioner of Transport (C for T) that to erect barrier or alike
adjacent to its run-in/ out to ensure vehicles can only access the Site via the proposed run-
infout;

to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP) that if septic tank
and soakaway system is used in case of unavailability of public sewer, its design and
construction should follow the requirements of the Practice Note for Professional Persons
(ProPECC PN) 5/93 “Drainage Plans subject to Comment by the Environmental Protection
Department” and are duly certified by an Authorised Person;

to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department
(CE/MN, DSD) that in regards to the drainage proposal that:

() the applicant should refer to the guidelines as specified in “Technical Note to prepare
a Drainage Submission”;

(i) presumably it is the intent of the applicant to make drainage connection to public
drainage to discharge runoff from the proposed site. According to his office
records, there is no DSD maintained facility in the vicinity of the proposed site. In
this regard, the applicant should be reminded to identify such public drainage and
consult, as appropriate, the relevant authorities/owners of the existing drainage for
consent of the connection works;

(iii)  the proposed drainage works, whether within or outside the lot boundary, should be
constructed and maintained by the lot owner at their own expense. For any works
to be carried out outside his lot boundary, the applicant should consult DLO/TM and
seek consent from relevant lot owner before commencement of the drainage works;

(iv)  the applicant is required to rectify the drainage system if they are found to be
inadequate of ineffective during operation. The applicant shall also be liable for
and shall indemnify claims and demands arising out of damage or nuisance caused
by a failure of the drainage system; and

(V) the proposed works should neither obstruct overland flow nor adversely affect any
existing natural streams, village drains, ditches and the adjacent areas;

to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS) that in consideration of the
design/nature of the proposal, fire service installation (FSIs) are anticipated to be
required. Therefore, the applicant is advised to submit relevant layout plans incorporated
with the proposed FSls to his department for approval. In addition, the applicant is advised
on the following points:

(1 the layout plans should be drawn to scale and depicted with dimensions and nature



(i)

(ii)

(iii)

of occupancy;

the location of where the proposed FSI to be installed should be clearly marked on
the layout plans; and

however, the applicant is reminded that if the proposed structure(s) is required to
comply with the Buildings Ordinance (Cap. 123), detailed fire service requirements
will be formulated upon receipt of formal submission of general building plans or
referral from relevant licensing authority respectively;

to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings
Department (CBS/NTW, BD) that:

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(V)

(Vi)

if any existing structures are erected on the leased land without approval of the
Buildings Authority (BA) (not being a New Territories Exempted House (NTEH),
they are unauthorized under the Buildings Ordinance (BO) and should not be
designated for any approved use under the application;

before any new building works (including containers/ open sheds as temporary
buildings) are to be carried out on the Site, the prior approval and consent of the BD
should be obtained, otherwise they are Unauthorised Building Works (UBW). An
Authorized Person (AP) should be appointed as the co-ordinator for the proposed
building works in accordance with the BO;

for UBW erected on the leased land, enforcement action may be taken by the BA to
effect their removal in accordance with BD’s enforcement policy against UBW as
and when necessary. The granting of any planning approval should not be construed
as an acceptance of any existing building works or UBW on the application site
under BO;

if the proposed use under the application is subject to issuance of a licence, please
be reminded that any existing structures on the Site intended to be used for such
purposes are required to comply with the building safety and other relevant
requirements as maybe imposed by the licensing authority;

in connection with (ii) above, the Site shall be provided with means of obtaining
access thereto from a street and emergency vehicular access in accordance with
Regulations 5 of the Building (Planning) Regulations (B(P)R);

if the Site does not abut on a specified street of not less than 4.5m wide, its permitted
development intensity shall be determined under Regulation 19(3) of B(P)R at the
building plan submission stage; and



(vii)  detailed comments under the BO will be provided at the building plan submission
stage.
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BB R 5 %R B R Making Comment on Planning Application / Review
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Reference Number: 221104-154912-24644

$RA R

Deadline for submission: 22/11/2022

232 B 3 R

Date and time of submission: 04/11/2022 15:49:12

A RRHIR B RS

The application no. to which the comment relates: ATM-LTYY/442

TREERA L /AT 5t Mr. Lam Ka Hing

Name of person making this comment:

BRI

Details of the Comment ;
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Reference Number: 221121-1611 18-85296_
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Deadline for submission: 22/11/2022
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Date and time of submission: 21/11/2022 16:11:1‘8

A RREAH B RS

The application no. to which the comment relates: A/TM-LTYY/442

FREEA , AT

Name of person making this comment:

44 Mr. Lam Ka Hing

R

Details of the Comment :
R
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[J Urgent [] Return Receipt Requested [ Sign [] Encrypt [] Mark Subject Restricted [] Expand personal&publi
- A/TM-LTYY/442 DD 130 Fuk Hang Tsuen

22/11/2022 02:55
From:
To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
File Ref:

Dear TPB Members,

Application 349 approved in 2018 logged one extension of time and then applicant
filed 399. Approved in Aug 2020.

Conditions have never been fulfilled. Members should question why in over 4 years
conditions remain unfulfilled. :

Mary Mulvihill

From:

To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Date: Wednesday, 17 June 2020 1:47 AM CST
Subject: A/TM-LTYY/399 DD 130 Fuk Hang Tsuen

Dear TPB Members,

No doubt PlanD will trot out the same old line it has used for almost a decade to
justify brownfield use of Res zoned land :

“Whilst the applied development was not entirely in line with the planning intention
of the “Residential (Group C)” (“R(C)”) zone, the development could provide car
parking spaces to serve any such demand in the area. Approval of the application
on a temporary basis would not jeopardize the long-term planning intention of the
zone.”....

But now in view of the recent JR HCAL 26/2012 2020 HKCFI 501 members can
no longer rely on PlanD recommendations but must ask questions.

Hence, a mere reading of the representation / comment and obtaining advice in
respect thereof do not suffice — the decision maker must have to personally
consider them rather than rely on an official’s consideration of them: Tickner v
Chapman, supra, at 464D-E. Li CJ also said in Oriental Daily, supra, at 868B that
‘the reasons should show that the issues that arise for serious consideration have
been considered .”

So what is THE PLAN for the district and the Res zoning? We keep hearing about

the shortage of land for housing while appropriately zoned sites are used for

~ parking vehicles. There is another large parking area close by and if villagers have
cars they should open up a room on the ground floor of their palatial, by HK

. standards, 2,100sq.ft homes..



Members should press for details and timelines. Why is NT carpeted with land
use inefficient facilities? The ease with which rolling over brownfield applications
without question has become the normal is one of the reasons why so many long
promised developments are stalled.

Mary Mulvihill

From: |

To: "tpbpd" <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 2:20:54 AM

Subject: A/TM-LTYY/349 DD 130 Fuk Hang Tsuen

AITM-LTYY/349

Lot 827 RP (Part) in D.D. 130, Fuk Hang Tsuen, Lam Tei, Tuen Mun
Site area : About 1,303m?

Zoning : "Res Group C"

Applied Use : 30 Vehicle Parking

Dear TPB Members,

It is time to review this most inefficient form of land use, or abuse being a better term..
Now that humans are forced to live in nano flats it is no longer tolerable that hundreds of
hectares of land be devoted to parking vehicles. In this case 40sqmts per vehicle, twice
times the size of many residential units on the market. How about providing temporary
container homes on the site?

Parking facilities should be accommodated in high rise buildings, underground or in
stacked facilities, see attached. The villagers own 2,100 sqgft homes. If they want to keep a
car then they should convert a portion of the ground floor of their spacious residences into
a car port. This is common practice all over the world and private residential compounds in
NT include a car port or two on ground floor of each unit.

Approval of the application, even on a temporary basis, would set an undesirable
precedent for similar uses. It would delay the development of homes.

Mary Mulvihill
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This document is received on 2 4 UC’ i Form NO S16-111

ol The Town Planning Board will formally ackrow!ledge S16-111 2
the date of receipt of the application only upon receipt RO SETG  i
ol ull the required information and documents.

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

UNDER SECTION 16 OF —>

THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE
(CAP.131)

A e - LYY Jgg
@ﬁ«%ﬁﬁ%ﬁw><1m ).
516 1R B RN % T B %

Applicable to Proposal Only Involving Temporary Use/Development of
Land and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas or Renewal
of Permission for such Temporary Use or Devel.onment*

4 S A R A RR T b, | Ry /BR A S ierT B HE RHE)
AR F 2/ 8% fe Bl S B ﬁ/%EH’J“FT@E?E’J@%*

“Form No. 816-I shonld be used for other Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building (e.g. temporary,
use/developments in the Urban Area)and Renewal of Permission for such Temporary Use or Development.

*ﬁfﬂiﬁé’.ﬁﬁf;@@;ﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁzﬁﬁﬁ (BIHir T R P TEHS F R B ) R A it s sy
RATEF TS - B SI6I 39

Applicant who would like to publish the notice of application in local newspapers to meet onc of the Town
Planning Board’s tequirements of taking reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to the
current [and owner, pleasc refer to the following link regarding publishing the notice in the desighated

newspapers: https://mvw.info.gov.hklzpblenfplan application/apply.htmi
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https:iwww.info.govhik/tpb/te/plan agplicatiou/aggiy html

General Note and Annotation for the Form

R 13 RN |

*  “Current tand owner” means any person whose name is registered in the Land Registry as that of an owner
of the land to which the application relates, as at 6 wecks before the application is made ,

PERIT AT A ) TSR ERE A AN B B SRR A S M S 2 3% R S e

RIS ARYA

& Please attach documentary proof 3% J&H sSHE S04

~ Please insert number where appropriate {738 5 Hl Tk B U

Pleasc fill “NA” for inapplicable item  #5{¢7R i fEE B A

Please use separate sheets if the space pro»ided is insufficient {IFTEEALETARIR R © S EEH

Please insert a v ; at the appropriate box ST EH A0 r\/ IR
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For ;)fﬁtﬁal Usejlgng‘j AR /f} /‘7,1,‘, LTy / [z
i 7 # 1| Date Received ;}?7
e F 24 0CT 7972

1. The completed form and supporting documents (il any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board {the
Board), 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong, - .
K AR IRHCT A SR RO S R AT ) » BRI A AR 333 YRICABUR R 15 ST
RGO TR EY R

2. Please read e “Guidance Noles” carefully. belore you [ll in this forn.  The document can be downloaded fom the
Board's website at httn://www info.pov.ik/fpb/, It can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North
Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning
Enquiry Couuners of the Planming Department (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java
Road, North Point, Hong Kong and 14/F, Sha Tin Government Qffices, 1 Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, Mew

Territories). ] i ‘ .
SEAEN RS (RS EA0 Y YO BLIE o AR BT UL AR - N XTI IRE AW OYEE T (AL
B e Dby T 2 8 S (AEILPRASEIN 333 WelL AU A9 15 1~ MRaF:2231 4810

T 2731 4835) 5 B R B OUHBIF R Hop (B4l - 2231 5000) CEAEIL AR 333 SILABI &8 17 MERATID
[ ERiR 1 SV EHBE &8 14 #DR -

3. This form can be downloaded from the Board's website, and oblained from ihe Secretariat of the Board and the Plaming
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department. The form should be typed or completed in block letters. The processing of
the.application may be refused if the 13?111 red information or the required copies are incowplete. i -
e R B G VAT AR 7572 AR SRR SRIE RN « o A LI
TERE I EEhs - ANSRA ST A TR AR ORI R A A A B el AT T ¢ <

1. Name of Applicant HiF A #t 42| Z TR

(2K Rtk 1O Ms, RA S 5 Miss ANEL S OMSs. g 7 O Compony 2] ¢ T3 Organisation R )

To Kin Chung (8 2 18)

2. Nameof .Authm'ise_d_Agent (f applicaple) ISR A2/ (NEA)

(OMr ek /OMrs. FA /15 Miss L /T Ms. > B4 Company 457 / O Organisation {8 )

Metro Planning & Dovelopment Company Limited (74 #1 24 AR 4 fR2 )

3. Application Site FH %ﬂfj B

, Lot 827 RP (Part) in D.D. 130, Fuk Hang Tsuen. Lam Tei, Tuen Muy,

. ' Co New Territories .
(@ Full address / location /

demarcation  disirict  and  lot

number (if applicable) .

UM HE < Hi M S A M

Hb B2 SRRG (ﬁﬂiﬁfﬂ)
) Site area andfor gross floor avea | » .' ’ . _ )

invalved ‘ ©ASite avea gmisR . 303 L sqm HEFRMAbout #Y

S % (s T T A T ~ Notmore than B

:ﬁg/é“]it;m[ﬁi I:ﬂ{hxf.. v%‘wlﬂl,&{l @GIOSS ﬂOOI area :".IE‘I’{“%‘IHI rﬁ]iﬁ_lgflsqm "lljJ)I:DAbDLl[ %’f}‘J
(c) Area of Government land included

(if any) Nil - IEFak Oy &

}'5f@j‘ﬁ]’l?;ﬁﬂ{]i’ﬁf{imiiﬁf{ﬁ (82T ) el saam SR K ClAbout 45

2

Parts 1.2 and 3 85152 i 3 349



Form No. S16-111 2248 55 S16-11 5%

(@)

Draft Lam Tei and Yick Yuen Outline Zoning Plan No, S/TM-LTYY/11
Name and number of the related
statutory plan(s)

F AT R S HE A e

‘Residential (Group C)’ {"R(C)™)

(¢)  Land use zone(s) mvolved
MR YU B iy
Public vehicle park for private car
(0} Current use(s)
R AR
(If there arc any Government, tnstitution or community facilities, please :llustmlf: on
plan and specify the vse and gross ﬂoor arca)
G (E T~ el o (R §
4, “Current Land Owner” of Application Site HH i BEAY T HiT - EEH A

The applicant R A -

1s the sole “current land owner™™ (please proceed to P"ll'[ 6 and attach documentary proof of ownership).

L
- -9 "I L A ‘“‘(5 SRR 6 By - WA SRR ) -
7 is one of the “current land owners™ € (please attach documentary proot of ownership).
BEH g BT i A P (""%H‘f“““ﬁf”&”ﬂiﬁ')
A isnota “c_:urTan land ownr.'r”’.u
MR CHET MR AL e
{3 The applicntion site is entirely on Government lond (please proceed to Part 6).
B R SR R S e . (BHEBAUER S 6 Eh)
5. Statement on Owner's Consent/Notification
BREHEE ANRBEAEY LAIET AR [ﬁﬁ
{2) According lo the record(s) of the Laml Registry a5 al cvvivniiiicriie e vines (DD/MM/YYYY), this application
involves a total of . ‘current land owner(s) ™.
TR b b 1 A T fr ..................... oo e B o . FlBEDEE ﬁfi'ﬁ(EFi FEHE
B Z TIIT R AL .
(b)Y  The applicant g A -
O] has obtained consent(s) of ............... “current land owner(sy™.
[SXi:0: S & TR A IR -

Delails of consent of “eurrent land owner(s)” * obtained  H3#% 3BT Mt A CEIEAYE

No. of ‘Current . . Date of consent obtained
: Lot number/address of premises as shown in the vecord of the

Land Owner(s)y . . (DD/MMYYYY)
IR S Land Registry where consent(s) has/have been oblained 5 T R 1 8
Bl LI 3 155 & . e bR Pl & /- ,.Lug I:_,=,r' - Lt Ef
A I R R A SR SR IS RN BRSNS, - PERT L (B 47

(Plouse use sepurate sheets iFthe space of any box above is insufficient. 40 F3 FEAHEAEMEFR - 15 HSH)

3 Parts 3 (Cont’d), 4 and 5 3 (4D HARESH{H



Form No. $16-IT1 FEdk 48 S16-TIL 5k

[ has notified ............... “current land owner(s)™

| ‘Details of the *current Jand. owm.x(s)” uotified PRI ,ﬁ[é’ﬂ TR - A TAGEEERR

| E?;doé“(j;f{g:t Lot number/address of preémises as shownin the record of the 2:}: OL. noliticaiton
r: }% _{; iL L.and Registry where notification(s) husfhave been given ?DD;;\/I?‘\ IYYYY)
[] )I: # f{ ‘_,'& -I - [ n,n 15} ; V- 7Y . "
FE A B AR T S AR RO B bttt e e IED)

': ’—f?/l\.J

(Please use separate sheats if the space-ofany box above is dnsufficient, A0_L-FIFEAIFHAMERER R » BSIHERET)

&4 has !ztken redsonable steps Lo obtain consent of or give notificution.to owner(s):

PSRBT A N B LR s AR ﬂﬁfﬂal"]ﬁ?f}& "?E“"zﬁ_%ll i T‘ :
TReasonable Steps to Obtdii Consent of Owner(s) 'Hﬂ*i%“[:%%}gfjﬁﬂ A BB P SR B

3 sentrequest for consent to the “current land: owier(s)” on (ODMMY YYY )
- (B RS —& T BYT-REE A e
, Réasun‘:}'ble Steps to Give Notification 1o Owner(s) [5] - HEdFT A 5% M0 50 FREREY A T A58
[0 published notices in local newspapers ‘011' {(DDMMYY YYY)!t
Uy (/A ARt B e i i S T B — Tl

(A posted notice in a prominent position-on or near application site/pretises on
' 28/9/2022  (DBMMIYYYY)®

i (/BT HEEE RN R S TSR PR o S L B A e e e ™

A sentmotice to.relovant owners” corporation(s)owners’ cmnniittec(s)hmllual aid commiiltce{s)/management
ollice(s).or ruril-commillee on, 297/9/2022 (BD/MMYYYY)S
_}?’“ (B/ A )3 e py s a: J‘Lf’r, P UTE Rt Rt N LS 2 i
AR S A

Others il

[F -othets (pleass secify)
Hiflly (FEERE

Note: May insertmore thanone "+ .
Hifordaribn should be provided on the-basis of each ang évery_ lot (if applicable) and premises {il any) in respect of the
apph(_atmn

B RIESR-EITEAE TV YR
BB N JRLEREE VS - RhES (REER) RORET (4898 o BRI

4 Part § (Cont’d 5



Torm Mo. S16-1I $538 45 S16-11E 5

6. Type(s) of Applicﬂrion l=}3 ,,g’,'ﬁ EJ

Proposcd ’l emporary Pubhc Vehlcle Park (Private Cars only) fora Per;od of 3
Years

() Proposed
" use(s)/development

fekam AR/ R

(Please illustrate the delails of the proposal on a layout plan) (5 F-TF RilBISEHA SEGELTE)

(b} Effective period of & year(s) 5 C el L OO
permnission applied for
A AR Ef FROH O month(s) A oo

(c) Development Schedule .
‘Pmposcd wncovered land area BEREERICLMEEIRE 0 109 sq.m fZAbout £
Propased covered fand area ffA L3 4 HidiHT 194 ............. sq.m MAbout #9
Proposed number of buildings/stmctures RS AHSIHE s 2 ...........
Proposed domestic floor area BEGIEMEMWERE 00000 e Nll TR s R I:IAholut #)
Proposed non-domesl‘i(; floor nrea FEEEIES 513@-?@5 T TH FE Notmore than 194 sq.ni ClAbout £
Proposed gross Moor area SERAHLFITHHY Notmore than 194 =~ sq.m OAbout £

Proposed height and use(s) of different foors of buildings/structures (if applicable) EERY/AMSEHIEY ERR L KT H M
Witz E b (j{ﬂ?ﬁﬁ:‘] ) (Pl(:'lsc use st:pamle shects il the space below is insulficient) (JIBA T ZERF 2 » SBEHED

Private Car Parking Spaces FABRSLEL{ 3OSPa°°5°f3m\25m ...................................
Moloreyele Parking Spaces FESRITIT Y NI e emeeneeeas
. Light Geods Vehicle Parking Spaces (EIEEHTF [ N‘I ..................................................................
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces tPEIEHIHEN NI e
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces BE%E! FrBIHEE{r BT L OO
Others (Please Specily) HAMl (FHFIL N s

Taxi Spaces #9t-difir Nl e reraseanens
Coach Spaces JRUEFSHI{L NIl e
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces §8EIfHTEE {7 NI e
Medinm Goods Vehicle Spaces Frill $HHI#H N Eeeeesermmemeamemseesseastemseeeneargrann e saneacs
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces EIIRITTEH{y Nl e
_Others (Pleasc Specify) H:Alk (B FE) N e er e
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WSle-lI g

Form_No. -S16-1IT F&%,

Proposed operating hours 752 MG R

(IT necessary, please use separale sheets (o indicate the proposed measures lo minimise possible adverse impacts or
give justifications/reasons for not providing such weasures. WIFFBEAYRE » §1 55 H LR AT AR ATAE LIBLF 32

. SR - AR R - )

Yes There is an existing access. (please indicate the strest name, where
appropriate)
X H—RIRA R - GREEEHER-SRGUEM))
(). Any vehicular access {o 7 :
the site/subyject building? FukHangTsuenRond )
BRI ERE A ] There is a proposed access. (please iltustrate on plan and specify the |
AR ? W)
H— RN - CHERIAUEDS - SERET R )
No# [[O]
() Tmpacts of Development Proposal 5 5% % B2 &1 B & ¥ 85

() Does the = Dlease nrovide details  SEELEES)
development Yes B[] Please provide deteits  HEEEEEESE
proposal i‘nvolve_ P
alleralion ol
L,xjslillgbui]dirlg? T R R T I I A R LR RS
RS B S ST O PR PP PP
HARE B -
IS MeE M
YGS 2 I (Plesse indicale en site plan the boundacy of concerned und/pond(s), end purticulors: of streian
diversion, the-extent of fithing of Tand/pond(s} tind’m; excavation of land)
CRE RGOSR BRI /e« LB RTINS - HI08 - DR U LA %
TG
] Diversion of stream Ji 384 %
(i) Does the {71 Tilling of pond YEIE
gf:;i‘j;_gi‘““i‘mm Asea of filling ELHUTHIE  oovooorrenn . sqn SEF72H DAbout 4
the (;pcral.iun on Depth of lling FUEEEE ..o m3fs OAbout &9
theright? . {1 Filling of land {1
%ﬁ;ﬁ?_{ﬂ%ﬁ” Area of (lling BLgdBy .o sqm SETE TOAbout Y
AR LA Depth of Glling SECHBRE ..o m3k  OAbout &Y
(] Excavation of land $2-1 ‘
Area of excavation HE-L- BB ...l sqm 273 CAbout &
Depth of excavation #1380 ... e w3 DAboul £
No# | M
On environment EEET Yes 67 [ No 7dr (A
On trafiic ¥283H Yes 7 [ No [/
‘ : On water supply ¥f{3t2K Yes @ [ No FEF A
(i) Would the | On drainage 8K Yes 1 [] No 7% A
developmeni On slopes 88 Yes @ 7] No g
proposal cause any | Affected by slopes FfliERI 8 Yes i [} No 4 LA
adverse impacis? Landscape limpact $4R0-ERCE Yes 7 O No K¢ {4
RN S AT | TreeTelling  TfREHR Yes @& [ No Fér {7
T A B B2 | Visual lmpact FERIGASIE Yes & [ No & L4
&% Others (Please Specily) Bl (GEF(HH) Yes @ [ No F& (A
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Form No. S16-111 384

Please stale measure{s) to minimise the impact(s). For tree felling, please state the wumber,
diameter at breast height and species of the affected trees (if possible) ‘
AR R I - AR IR R - SRR BRI B - BRI |
4 B R SR A TT)

(a) Application number lo which
the permission rc]'ues

E'.'i‘r‘ﬁiml‘ f"ﬁi FE“?‘J El-] nﬁ

(k) Date of approval
St AAEFTT I T 1

.. (DD E/MM B/YYYY )

(c) Dute of cxpiry
BT L 4

... (DD B/MM F/YYYY 4R)

(d) Approved use/developtnent

EMERFEIRIRR R

{e) Approval conditions

- BER:

The permission does not have any approval condition
T AT (I RAEE

Applicant has cemp]i:.d with all the approval conditions
HAL A EREIT 2R R
Apphc,ml has not yet complied with the following dppmwl condition(s):

G A TR IR T T F R i -

- -

Reason(s) for non-complinnee:

AT -

(Please use separale sheets il the space above is insullicient)

(UM EZERIRRE 5453 E AR

A (1) Renewal period sought

SRR i Uifert

[ year(s) T e e

O] month{s) #E S

Part 6 (Cont’d) 8 6 #43(ED




Form No. S16-{L3%85%5 S16-111 4

7. Justifications B

The applicant is invited 1o provide justifications in support of the application. Use separate sheets ifnccessary.

AR AR S R R R SO B SR - S0 R 0 B EE ) -

1, The proposed development is in line with the planuing intention of the *Residential (Group.C)” ("R(C)™)
zone which is primarily for the convenience of the nearby residents ’ C

.................... D T A L T e R

2, IngufTicient supply to.meet exigent parking demand in Fuk Hang Tsues.

......................................................

4, The application site is subject to five provieus planning pernussions No. A/TM-LTYY/230, 294, 306, 349 &
399 approyed for exactly the same yse as therapplied use of the curfent application. . . . .o ovoiyi i,
5. The applicdnt has complied with all the planning conditions except the implementition of FSI proposal which
will be complied wyith shortlyand the implementation of run-in/out proposal, There is an electric pole erected on
‘the Jocation for the relocationof run-infout so that CLP Is applying permit to refocate the said electric pole.” The
applicant will-implement the run-tb/out immediately afier the relocation of CLP’s electric pole. '

.......................................................

7. Tiié proposéd developniént will bé. maimed within the opération hours so that it could well protect the e

..........................................................................................................................................

0. Tfie Applicant has provide trdes and surface U-clianincl at the application site.”
mregersenapairanyra et '."i G e .;..-.—.. ek v e S ..-?,a..'. TrAt Al [REETRATS TR .. sl enn s e e i me ia ._: e
11. No vehicle without valid licences issued under Traffic Regulations is permitted to park at the application site.

............................................................................................................................................

12. No Ji‘gh't'. goods;' vehicl g, ;me«;lium oods vehicle, heavy goods vehicle and container tractor/railer will alfow to
aceess/park atthe applicationsite: e
13. The proposed devélopment is compatible-with the surrounding environment,

T T L L R LN R R T R R P T L L LR R P ]

B A R TR PR

T T T L L L L R T T R L L L R LT TR,

8 . Part 7 457 2pH




JFonn No, S16-IH 24245 S16-11 4%

8. Declaration B EH

I hereby declare that the particulars given in this application are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
AR - RAGIE SR SR TR A AR RATE - RIS -

I hereby grant a permission (o the Board 10 copy all the materials submitled in an application to the Board and/or 1o uploud
such materials o the Board’s website for browsing and downloading by the public {ree-of-charge at the Board’s discretion.

s AIRAEEFE £ IR IG 7R A SLELER SIFRHR SEAT R I RS IS B B s » O RAH SRR TR -

Signalurc ' ‘ L () Applicunt B9E A /B4 Authorised Agent slpE L A
BE { 3
.....—......,............/.-'. .......... 4,

Consultant

Position (it applicable)

Namne in Block Letters

P8 (LR Wy (wi@R)
Professional Qualification(s) ] Member & & / D.Feilow of WHEWE

BRERR 0] HKIP FBMEmed 1 O HKIA SHREEmey /
: U} HKIS Skl @eisstd /] HKIE S8 THEmSE /
] HKILA T REahet e/ U] UKTUD Sikrmaasiser
(1 RPP 3} fHHE 58 BIad
0 111 R - | U PP TOT P PPPPUS SIS
?Q%’: hall of Metro Planning & Development Company Limited (454 .3 & £ RAA M 4 [k 2 8])

7 Company 4Y8] / [[] Organisation Name and Chop (il applicable) Wi B (M)

......................... 20/9/2022 o (DDMMIYYYY B/EME)

' Remark {#i#

The materials submitted in an application to the Board and the Board’s decision on the application would be disclosed to the
public. Such malerials would also be uploaded to the Board's website for browsing nnd free downloading by the public where
the Board considers appropriate. )

258 67 @ 1N TR ER A A TR ST S BRI 2 B dy B eh BT (ERTSRSE - FER B ER R HIRT - RHIHGR
Follrd LI E RS ER I AR ERIR R Tk - .

Warning 5

Any person who knowingly or wilfully makes any statement or furnish any information in connection with this application,
which is false in any material particular, shall be liable to an offence under the Crimes Ordinance.

Pl A RSB BACRA SN T+ SR SR e (SR R RREVBR AL BT - BIMRER ORSRITERD -

Statement.on Personal Data_{8 A &R EI%FEH

1. The personal data submitted 10 the Board in this application will be used by the Secretary of the Board and Governinent
departments for the following purposes:
2 B @ eh B SR SR UCEIAT 8 A FRE G i s B R RO - SARIE (TTRIBIERGLY SLAAR A
S B B AR S (MO E TE LA T AR - '
(1) the processing of this application which includes making uvailable the name of the upplicant for public mspuction
when making available this application for public inspection: and
BEEASTERYY « RS ARSI A AR - ENE S ARSI AR ¢ MR
(b) facilitating conmnunication between the applicant and the Secretary of the Board/Government departments.

J{E e A 0075 B Gl R BURRERF T < PMETTIRR -

(2]

The personal data provided by the applicant in this npplication may also be disclosed Lo other persons for the purposes
mentioned in paragraph 1 above. '

HA 3 A SIS E SR (B AEN) BRI M AL DERS - DAE LIESS | BHERAIALA -

3. Anapplicant has u right of access and correction with respect to his/her personal data s provided under the Personal Data
(Privacy) Ordinance (Cap. 486). Request for personal data access and correction should be addressed to the Secretary
ol the Board at 15/F. Novth Poinl Governinent Offices, 333 Java Road, North Poinl, Hong Kong. .
1R (EAZSRCLIRIEH) (25 486 SRR - Byl A HER R RE KB AT » s AR R IR AR -
B 7 EUST TR A T SE T bl b b I EESH 333 SELABURN 478 (S -
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-Gist of Application B 3 iEE

(Please provide defails in both English and Chinese as far_as posgible. This parl will be cireulated to relevant
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board’s Website. for browsing and free downloading by the public and
deposited at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. )

(SR DA S Ry o ST « SRR I S TR A L“E{ﬂiﬁ‘%ﬁﬂﬂ‘?“éii"‘“ﬁﬁﬁ‘ I TR BRI ﬂé
TR B SR BR R AR DA IR BB - ) -

Application No. | For Officqial Use Only) (FEZHE 5 LLHH)

Locgttibn/acldres's Lot 827 RP (Part) in D.D. 130, Fuk Hang Tsuen, Lam Tei, Tuen Mun, New Territories
A it

Site area p ' e L, .
drog : 1,303sq. m 5 3K & About 23
HEAS TR ' o .
(includes Government land of & I I [7F £ 3k ) 0 sg.m 327725 O About £9)
E;;J ‘Draft Lam Tei and Yick Yﬁen Ouiline Zoning Plan No, S/TM-LTYY/11
Zoning . ‘Residential (Group C)’ ("R(C)™)
HiE ; ‘ .
EYPF;‘_df | Tempotary Use/Development in Rural Areas for a Period of
Application R s “H__,[EEI’JKB WA A
Applat RLIRHE SRR
M Year(s) 3 1 Month(s) H
3 Renewal of Planning Approval for Temporary Use/Development in Rural
Axeas Tor a Period of
MR E i@fﬁi’iﬁﬁmﬂﬂﬁ S R AR MR U R
O Year(s) % O Month(s) B
APPIi_e'd use/ Temporary Public Vchide Park (Private Cars only) for g Period of 3 Years
devc!opment :
EREE P RS R

0. For Form No. S.16-10 4455 5.16-I1 52




Plot Ralio HirffEREE

Gross floor area sq.rﬁ RS
and/or plot ratio Domostic O Abon CATou
LRI A R TR omestt out #9 About
j&}ﬁﬁz@ﬁﬂ/i =M NA O Notmore than NA [ONot more than
T RER
Non-domestic Bl Aboui £ HaAbout &
JE(ER ' 194 [J Not more than 015 ONot more than
. TR TR
ii) No. of block Domestic .
8 EH NA
Non-~domestic
FEER 2
(iii) Building height/No. | Domestic e
of storeys ' EF NA LA
@%&%%E B fEfd ‘1 (Not more than K% F?)
NA Storeys(s) [ig
[} (Not more than R 23%)
Non-domestic ' m 3k
AL 3"3'5 1 (Not more than FZ1)
. Storeys(s) &
1 (Not.more than R 2 1%)
(iv) Site coverage
L EETH 14.89 % About 49
v) No, of parking Total no. of vehicle parking spaces & E{ir 4R 30
spaces and loading / '
unloading spaces | Private Car Parking Spaces FAZKHLIE{Y 30
Eﬂiggiﬁﬁﬁ Motorcycle Parking Spaces BB E{] 0
- Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces JI GBI B 0
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces %015 BLHEIf7 0
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces BB E I EAL 0
Others (Please Specify) EAth (GY71HR)
NA -
[ Total no. of vehicle loading/mnloading bays/lay-bys 0
EEREL B
Taxi Spaces HILEE{L 0
Coach Spaces N Eidir 0
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces #RZE S HIHI{iY 0
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces H+EY SHI1{L 0
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces B3l 5 BTHI{iT 0
Others (Please Specify) HAiln (GEFIER)
NA

n For Form No. S.16-111 {35845 S16-11T 58




Sitbmitted Plans, DPrawings and Documénts $2A2RVEIHY ~ 4818 0
: Chinese  Enplish
32 FEX

Plans and Drawings [F B[ ks

Master layout plan(s)Layout plan s) HMHNESTREEH, ?{[‘F_‘;*"“’“[ i M
Block plan(s) 5= ‘fﬂlﬁ[ﬂ] = =
Floorplan{s) 1H2F7THR O .
Sectional plan(s) ﬁ?ﬁﬁ a -0
Elevation(sy Ir¥E Ll o
Photomontage(s) showmo the proposed development FERERRSBHVA RN U O
Master landscape plan(s)/Landscape plan(s) [ES2EbatE /Mg Ol U
Others (please specify) LAl (EFEEDA ) . = ;%

As built draiange plan, site plan aud proposed FSI plan

:Re' orts 32 ‘ :

Planning Statement/Justifications F B4 SF/ 2 O O
‘Environmental assessment (noise, ait and/or-w'a_tcr pollutions) O 3

TRIEETAL (R« MER HKATE

Traffic impact asscssment (on-vehicles) ?Ji‘.ﬁﬂ iﬁiﬂ'] AN | D
Traffic impact assesstiicnt (on pedestrians). FETT A B TR EFETAY O ]
Visual impact assessment. 15AZ L5 ;| o
Landseape impact assessmient SHERZEETAE O g
 Tree Survey HoRERZ O O
Geofechnical impact.assessment - JJHS L U |
Drairiage impact assessment HizKEE8% 'I”fé | O
Sewsrage impact assessment HiEss s WP O [
Risk Assessment RIS a O
Others (please specify) =il (EEE8) o N
Estiniated traffic generation

Néte; My inseit mote thigi one T/ 5 . 5l j:{[;%ﬁ’« —{H7 JI‘fﬁl?”HJIJ ey

Note: The information in the Gist of Application sbova is provided by {he applicant for easy reference of the general publtc Under 1o
citcumstances will ihe Town Plunning' Board acccpt any liabilities for the use of the ‘information nor any inaccuracies or
discrepaneies of the.information provided., In case of doubt, reference should always be made o the submission of Lhe applicant,

& "tid.ﬂi%fﬁJ"fr'Jﬁﬂﬁiﬁﬁiﬁ’*ﬁﬁ)\:‘ R BT AT RS o WX BHRRTE LA AT PIRE R 3 AT » SRATR OISR
B GRETRE o FAERRER © MR ey AdSenyit: -
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Proposed Temporary Public Vehicle Park for Private Car for a Period of
3 Years

at

Lot 827 RP (Part) in' D.D. 130, Fuk Hang Tsuen, Lam Tei, Tuen Mun,
NI, : .

Annex 1 Estimated Traffic Generation

A survey was conducted on 28 September 2022 (Wednesday) for the actual traffic
generated and atiracted by the proposed public car park at the application site at the peak
hour,

Use Size Traffic Traffic
Generation Rate at Attraction Rate at
Peak Hours Peak Hours
{pcu/hr) (pew/hr)

AM. PM AM PM

Temporary Open
Public Vehicle Park
(Private Car Only)
at Lot 827 (Part) in
D.D.130, Fuk Hang -
Tsuen, Lam Tei, '
Tuen Mun, N.T.
A/TM-LTYY/349)
Average Traffic .
Generation Rate 0.67
(pcu/hr) '
Average Traffic
Attraction Rate - 0.6
(pew/hr)
Total Traffic Generation and
Attraction by the Proposed 17 (AM)
Development at i5 (PM)
Peak Hours '

1,303m? 12 5 6 9 *

it is noted that the estimated total traffic flow by the proposed development is about 17 -
and 15 pewhr in AM and PM respectively. The proposed public car park would not
generate adverse traffic impact to the surrounding road network.

Note 1: The opening hour of the proposed development is restrictqﬁ to 7:00 a.m. to 11:00
p.m. from Mondays and Sundays including public holidays; '

Proposed Temporary Public Vehicle Park in D.D. 130, Fuk Hang Tsuen, Lam Tei, Tuen Mun, N.T., 1

September 2022



Note 2: The pcu of private car is assumed as 1; &

Note 3: Morning peak is defined as 7:00a.m. to 9:00a.m. whereas afternoon peak is defined
as 5:00p.m. to 7:00p.m.

Proposed Temporary Public Vehicle Park in D.O. 130, Fuk Hang Tsuen, Lam Tai, Tuen Mun, N.T., 2

September 2022
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Proposed  Temporary  Public } Application Site
Vehicle Park for Private Car for a
Period of 2 Years at Lot 827 RP
(Part) in D.D. 130, Fuk Hang
Tsuen, Lam Tel, Tuen Mun, N.T.
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A ‘ ' Application Site

Structure 1
Portable toilet .
GFA: 4m?
Dimension: 2m x 2m
No. of storey: 1
. Heighit: Not exceeding 3m

30 parking spaces
(5m x 2.5m) for
private car

Structure 2
3.5m high open shed
for rain shelter use

' Dimension: As shown
‘ | 1Y GFA: 190m?
6m ingress/ _‘ - s
egress leading : 1 = m—5_1.5m
to Fuk Hang —
Tsuen Road
Profant BIEEL - s —
Proposed  Temporary  Public | Proposed Fire Service 5kg carbon dioxide

Vehicle Park for Private Car for a | Installations Plan fire extinguisher

Period of 3 Years at Lot 827 RP
(Part) in D.D. 130, Fuk Hang
Tsuen, Lam Tei, Tuen Mun, N.T.

-
Drawing No. hfft:

Scale 5%

- Figure 2 1:500




Structure 1

Portable toilet

GFA: 4m?
Dimension

2mx2m

No. of storey: 1

. Height: No

6m ingress/

t exceeding 3m

egress leading Qt

to Fuk Hang
Tsuen Road

Application Site

30 parking spaces
(5m x 2.5m) for
private car

Structure 2

3.5m high open-shed
forrain shelter use
Dimension; As shown
GFA: 190m?

B —=y.1.5m

Projeict i}

Proposed Temporary Public
Vehicle Park for Private Car for a

Period of 3 Years at
(Part) in D.D. 130,
Tsuen, !_am Tei, Tuen

Lot 827 RP
Fuk Hang
Mun, N.T.

Drawing Tll]e'{liﬁ:

Proposed Layout Plan

Drawing No. Fgik:

Figure 3

Remarks il

~Seele LG

1:500




Existing Pub‘lic ;
300mm Surface

Drain \ }

-r"q 15
=T

Discharge Point

GraanVica

SUBJECT SITE

Ex1st|ng 300mm

""‘-—-m

- Gradient 1:100

P
’ -

! surface channel
Gradlent 1:100

i
n "-—\ et 11"“'- ru'lh::?ﬁ

L ~Jhg
«gﬁg‘% m -1 | b
g s

Existing 300mm
surface channel

A RY

%f%
- \‘

/,f sy N \ )

Praject J |14
Proposed Temporary Public Vehicle

Park ‘for Private Car for a Pericd of 2

Years at Lot 827RP(Part) and Adjeining
Government Land in D.D. 130, Fuk
Hang Tsuen, Lam Tel, Tuen Mun, N.T.

Drawing Thle &)1

As-built Drainage Plan

Remarks {§ist:

[ Pioposed Calchpit
“=Flow of Surface Runoff

#49 Level

Drawing Ne. ki

Figure 4

Scale [Ef:
1:1000




Total: 4 pages
Date: 1 December 2022
TPB Ref.: AITM-LTYY/442

Town Planning Board

15/F, North Point Government Offices
333, Java Road

North Point

Hong Kong

(Attn: The Secretary)

Dear Sir,

Appendix la of RNTPC
Paper No. A/ITM-LTYY/442A

By Email

Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Private Cars only) for a Period of 3
Years at Lot 827 RP (Part) in D.D. 130, Fuk Hang Tsuen, Lam Teli,

Tuen Mun, N.T.

Our response to the comments of the Transport Department is as follows:

Transport Department’s comments

Applicant’s response

It is observed that the current parking
arrangement is different from the layout
plan attached in your application, that
there are more than 30 private car parking
spaces. Please clarify.

As there are currently more parking
spaces provided in the subject site, please
review the traffic impact, including the
estimated traffic generation, due to the
surplus parking provision.

The existing run-infout is adjacent to the
future pedestrian crossing which will be
constructed under Fuk Hang Tsuen Road
widening project, which is undesirable
for pedestrian safety. Please review the
run-in/out arrangement.

It is observed that the “left turn” traffic
sign (which is required by approval
condition (f) of the application no.
A/TM/LTY'Y/399) is oriented incorrectly.
It should be facing the traffic exiting
from the subject site, but not facing the
traffic on Fuk Hang Tsuen Road.
Bedsides, the traffic sign should be
indicated in the layout plan.

The applicant confirm that he will follow
the proposed layout plan strictly and only
30 parking spaces for private car will be
provided at the application site.

The applicant confirm that he will follow
the proposed layout plan strictly and only
30 parking spaces for private car will be
provided at the application site.

The existing run-infout will be shifted to
the southern direction as shown in the
attached proposed layout plan. (Figure 1)
There is an electric pole at the proposed
run-in/out so that the applicant has liaised
with CLP Power to relocate the electric
pole before he can shift the run-in/out to
the south.

Noted and the applicant will provide the
“left turn” traffic sign facing the traffic
exiting from the subject site. Please see
the attached plan (Figure 3) showing the
location of the traffic sign in the layout
plan.




Should you have any enquiries, please feel free to contact the undersigned at ||l
at your convenience.

Yours faithfully,

c.c. Tuen Mun and Yuen Long West District Planning Office (Attn: Ms. Eva TAM) —
By Email
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Proposed Temporary Public
Vehicle Park for Private Car for a
Period of 2 Years at Lot 827 RP
(Part) in D.D. 130, Fuk Hang
Tsuen, Lam Tei, Tuen Mun, N.T.

Draraing Title [ :

Application Site

Remarks @i

Drawing No. &4

Figure 1

Scale [+

1:1000




Structure 1
Portable toilet
GFA: 4m?
Dimension: 2m x 2m
No. of storey: 1
. Height: Not exceeding 3m

a0
e s
|
-

Application Site

30 parking spaces
(5m x 2.5m) for
private car

Structure 2
3.5m high open shed

\ - —1\13.5
1 b, TR ™ for rain shelter use
l prTat Dimension: As shown
GFA: 190m?
6m ingress/ St 1.5m
egress leading —Ti T T
to Fuk Hang ==
Tsuen Road
Project & [ 44 Drawing Title [& [ : Remarks fifizf:
Proposed Temporary Public Proposed Layout Plan
Vehicle Park for Private Car for a
Period of 3 Years at Lot 827 RP
(Part) in D.D. 130, Fuk Hang
Tsuen, Lam Tei, Tuen Mun, N.T.
Drawing No. [@E]5%:
. Scale LLA:
Figure 3 1:500




Appendix Ib of RNTPC

Total: 1 page Paper No. A/ITM-LTYY/442A

Date: 13 December 2022

TPB Ref.: AITM-LTYY/442
By Email
Town Planning Board
15/F, North Point Government Offices
333, Java Road
North Point
Hong Kong
(Attn: The Secretary)

Dear Sir,

Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Private Cars only) for a Period of 3
Years at Lot 827 RP (Part) in D.D. 130, Fuk Hang Tsuen, Lam Tei,
Tuen Mun, N.T,

Our response to the further comments of the Transport Department is as follows:

Transport Department’s comments

Applicant’s response

It is noted that the applicant will shift the
existing run-in/out southwards and an
existing electric pole in front of the new
proposed run-in/out will be
relocated. The applicant is required to
erect barrier fences or alike adjacent to
the new run-infout so that the vehicles
can only access the PVP via the new
run-infout. Other than that, I have no
other comments.

Noted.  The applicant would erect
barrier fences/site hoarding adjacent to
the new run-in/out so that the vehicles
can only access the PVP via the new
run-in/out.

Should you have any enquiries, please feel free to contact the undersigned at [

- at your convenience.

Yours faithfully,

c.c. Tuen Mun and Yuen Long West District Planning Office (Attn: Ms. Eva TAM) —

By Email



Appendix Ic of RNTPC
Total: 1 page Paper No. A/ITM-LTYY/442A

Date: 14 December 2022

TPB Ref.: AITM-LTYY/442
By Email
Town Planning Board
15/F, North Point Government Offices
333, Java Road
North Point
Hong Kong
(Attn: The Secretary)

Dear Sir,

Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Private Cars only) for a Period of 3
Years at Lot 827 RP (Part) in D.D. 130, Fuk Hang Tsuen, Lam Teli,
Tuen Mun, N.T,

The applicant confirms that no vehicle repair, dismantling, car beauty, car washing or
workshop activity will be carried out at the application site.

Should you have any enquiries, please feel free to contact the undersigned at -
at your convenience.

Yours faithfully,

NELO;

c.c. Tuen Mun and Yuen Long West District Planning Office (Attn: Ms. Eva TAM) —
By Email



Appendix Id of RNTPC
Total: 2 pages Paper No. A/ITM-LTYY/442A

Date: 23 February 2023

TPB Ref.: AITM-LTYY/442
By Email
Town Planning Board
15/F, North Point Government Offices
333, Java Road
North Point
Hong Kong
(Attn: The Secretary)

Dear Sir,

Temporary Public Vehicle Park (Private Cars only) for a Period of 3
Years at Lot 827 RP (Part) in D.D. 130, Fuk Hang Tsuen, Lam Tei,
Tuen Mun, N.T,

The letter from CLP to Transport Department for submission of temporary traffic
management plan in order to relocate the LV cable laying related to the CLP’s pole
outside the application site is attached for your consideration.

Should you have any enquiries, please feel free to contact the undersigned at-
at your convenience.

Yours faithfully,

ZeNELOR

Patrick Tsui

c.c. Tuen Mun and Yuen Long West District Planning Office (Attn: Ms. Eva TAM) —
By Email



CLP@+E

PEZHERDT
CLP Power Hong Kong Limited

07 November, 2022 LB

North Region

Transport Department

Urban (KIn.) & NT Regional Office
7th & 8th Floors

Mongkok Government Offices

30 Luen Wan Street, Mongkok
Kowloon

Attn : Mr. CHAN Li San

- Our Ref : NRTM2021-0809-01

Dear Sir,

Temporary Traffic Management at Fuk Hang Tsuen Road
Plan Ref : NRTM2021-0809-01
Permit ID No. : 1307136

In order to facilitate our LV Cable Laying at Fuk Hang Tsuen Road, we would like to
submit the temporary traffic management plan for your comment and approval. Details of
work are shown on the attached drawing NRTM2021-0809-01. The traffic arrangement will
be restored back to normal upon the completion of work.

Should you require any further information, please feel free to contact our Traffic

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of
CLP Power Hong Kong Limited

;gheung Stanley Chung Yiu

for Senior Manager - Resources Programming (North Region)

PROPRIETARY



